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MAN SENTENCED TO 32 YEARS FOR SHOOTING STRANGER 
 

 SPRINGFIELD, Mo. – Greene County Prosecuting Attorney Dan Patterson 
announces that David Junior Cox, 54, was sentenced today for a shooting that occurred 
in September of 2015. David Cox led police on a chase through Republic and into 
Springfield. The chase came to an end at Republic Road and Scenic where the 
defendant got out of his vehicle that had been disabled by stop sticks.  He ran towards a 
truck nearby that was occupied by the victim and shot the victim in the chest in an 
attempt to rob him of his truck.  

The defendant had prior felony convictions for forgery, theft, kidnapping, 
aggravated escape from custody, burglary, and aggravated robbery. The defendant was 
paroled from the Kansas Department of Corrections four months prior to this assault.  
 Cox was sentenced by The Honorable Calvin Holden to 32 years in the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for charges contained in the felony information.   
 In Count 1 charging Assault 1st degree - serious physical injury for events that 
took place on or about 09/09/2015, the defendant was sentenced to 25 years. In Count 
2 charging armed criminal action, the defendant was sentenced to 10 years. In Count 3 
charging Robbery 1st Degree, the defendant was sentenced to 25 years. In Count 4 
charging armed criminal action, the defendant was sentenced to 10 years. In Count 7 
charging Resisting arrest, the defendant was sentenced to 7 years. In Count 8 charging 
Leaving Scene of Motor Vehicle Accident, the defendant was sentenced to 7 years.  
 Counts 1 through 4 were concurrent to each other. Counts 7 and 8 were 
concurrent to each other but consecutive to Counts 1 through 4.  
 Counts 5, 6, and 9 were dismissed to induce the defendant to plead guilty but 
there was no plea agreement with regard to the term of years for Counts I-4 and 7-8.  
 This case was investigated by the Greene County Sheriff's Office and 
Detective Blaine Kennard was the lead investigator assigned to the case. 
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GREENE COUNTY SHERIFFS OEEIICE

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

  
Date: 09/09/2015 Case #1 GC8150909005659

I, BLAINE V KENNARD, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law state as

follows:

1. I have probable cause to believe that DAVID JUNIOR COX, White/Male, DOB 05/ /1962,

committed one or more criminal offenses.

2. The following crime(s) happened on 2015/09/09 06:18 â�� 2015/09/09 07:30 at S CANTON AVE

and W FARM ROAD 146 RD in Greene County, Missouri.

3. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On September 9, 2015, at approximately 0618 hours, Greene County Sheriffs Deputies became

involved in a pursuit with a black in color, 2006 Pontiac G6. The Pontiac displayed Missouri license

plate HL2-Y1X on the rear of the vehicle and DK6-W6C on the front of the vehicle. The driver of

the Pontiac was later identiï‹�ed as David Junior Cox, D.O.B. 05 /1962. A female passenger was

also located in the front passengerâ��s seat of the vehicle. She was later identiï‹�ed as Marie Ann

Hamm, D.O.B. 09/ /1983.

Greene County Sheriffs Deputies were conducting targeted enforcement with-in the residential

neighborhoods due to the increase in vehicle break-ins. A Deputy observed the black Pontiac

traveling in the neighborhood with it headlights turned off. When he attempted to initiate a trafï‹�c

stop on the vehicle, it ï‹�ed the area. The vehicle also matched the description of a vehicle, a black

passenger car with heavy rear bumper damage, where a male subject pointed a gun at a clerk and left

the area westbound on Chestnut.

The pursuit began in the area of Farm Road 146 and Canton, an intersection located in Greene

County, Missouri. Cox was being actively pursued by a fully marked Sheriffs Patrol vehicle

operating with both its emergency lights and sirens. A second fully marked Sheriffs Patrol vehicle,

operating with both its emergency lights and sirens, joined the pursuit in the area of Sunshine and

Farm Road 115. Cox was traveling westbound on US 60, making several lane violations, braking

erratically, and traveling at speeds up to ninety miles per hour. Spike strips were deployed on the

vehicle which did strike at least one of the tires on the Pontiac causing the tire to deï‹�ate.

Cox continued on US 60, traveling westbound into the city limits of Republic, Missouri. The

Pontiac started losing tire debris due to the ï‹�at tire on the vehicle. In the area of US 60 and Main,

Republic, Missouri, Cox made a U-turn and began traveling eastbound on US 60. While on US 60,

within the city limits of Republic, Cox weaved between numerous cars creating a hazard to other

motorists on the roadway. During the pursuit, Cox collided into the rear end of a dark colored

Dodge Ram just east of Hines. Cox left the scene of the accident and continued eastbound on US

60.
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Cox continued eastbound on US 60 into the city limits of Springï‹�eld. Cox turned south onto S.

Scenic from US 60, also known as Sunshine Street. Spike strips were deployed at least two other

times while traveling southbound S. Scenic causing additional tires to deï‹�ate. The vehicle came to

rest on the S. Scenic overpass, south of Chesterï‹�eld Boulevard.

Cox exited the driverâ��s side of the Pontiac and approached a tan in color Dodge 4 X 4 pick-up truck

displaying Missouri license plate 2YP-334 who was traveling northbound on S. Scenic. The vehicle

was being operated by Gary N. Haugen. Cox reached the driverâ��s side door, standing within

approximately two feet of the driverâ��s side door, yelling at Haugen, but Haugen could not

understand what was being said to him. Haugen observed Cox to be extending his right arm as he

held a silver in color revolver. Cox ï‹�red a single gunshot through the driverâ��s side glass window,

striking Haugen in the left shoulder. Haugen exited the vehicle and took cover on the opposite side

of the concrete wall located on the west side of S. Scenic, separating the roadway from the sidewalk.

As Haugen exited his vehicle, Cox was observed by Deputies entering the driverâ��s side of the

vehicle to ï‹�irther his escape. Haugen heard several additional shots ï‹�red. When he looked over the

concrete wall, he observed Deputies extracting Cox from his truck, taking Cox into custody.

Haugen was transported to Cox South Emergency and Trauma Center where he was treated for a

single gunshot wound. Medical personnel said the projectile entered Haugenâ��s left shoulder and

traveled through his chest cavity missing the aorta, by approximately one inch, lodging within his

chest cavity. Haugen was admitted into Cox South Hospital, ICU, due to his injuries.

The facts contained above are true.

G104 Detective
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AMENDED FELONY INFORMATION
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI

Division V

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
                                           Plaintiff, )

)
)

vs. )     Case No. 1531-CR05592-01-01
)

DAVID JUNIOR COX )     OCN# DS007857
)

                                         Defendant. )     

COUNT I
(Missouri Charge Code: 13011004.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable 
upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 9, 2015, in the County of Greene, 
State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused serious physical injury to Gary Haugen by shooting him.

Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent offender and is 
punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment, specifically that of a class A felony, under 
Sections 558.016 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted 
of two or more felonies committed at different times. The felonies are as follows:

1.  On or about January 9, 1986, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 85CR1816"A" for events occurring on October 2, 1985.
2.  On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of theft in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1324C for events occurring on June 19, 1988.
3. On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of forgery in the 
District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1679A for events occurring on July 8, 1988.
4. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of burglary and three 
counts of the felony of theft in the District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9310CR40090 
for events occurring on July 29, 1993 (Count One - burglary & Count Two - theft), August 12, 1993 (Count 
Three - burglary & Count Four - theft), August 13, 1993 - Count Five - burglary & Count Six - theft).
5. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9308CR00391 for events occurring on August 13, 
1993.
6. On or about May, 16, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, case number 94CR01473 for events occurring on August 6, 1993.
7. On or about June 2, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of kidnapping, one count of 
the felony of aggravated robbery, one count of the felony of attempted aggravated robbery, and one count of the 
felony of conspiracy to commit burglary in the District Court of Douglas County, Kansas, case number 1998-
CR-83 for events occurring on January 22, 1998.



COUNT II 
(Missouri Charge Code: 31010013.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 9, 2015, in the County of Greene, 
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of assault in the first degree charged in Count I, all 
allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of 
assault in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent offender  in that he 
has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of two or more felonies committed at different 
times. The felonies are as follows:

1.  On or about January 9, 1986, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 85CR1816"A" for events occurring on October 2, 1985..
2.  On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of theft in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1324C for events occurring on June 19, 1988.
3. On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of forgery in the 
District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1679A for events occurring on July 8, 1988.
4. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of burglary and three 
counts of the felony of theft in the District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9310CR40090 
for events occurring on July 29, 1993 (Count One - burglary & Count Two - theft), August 12, 1993 (Count 
Three - burglary & Count Four - theft), August 13, 1993 - Count Five - burglary & Count Six - theft).  
5. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9308CR00391 for events occurring on August 13, 
1993.
6. On or about May, 16, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, case number 94CR01473 for events occurring on August 6, 1993.
7. On or about June 2, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of kidnapping, one count of 
the felony of aggravated robbery, one count of the felony of attempted aggravated robbery, and one count of the 
felony of conspiracy to commit burglary in the District Court of Douglas County, Kansas, case number 1998-
CR-83 for events occurring on January 22, 1998.

COUNT III
(Missouri Charge Code: 12010012.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 564.011, RSMo, committed the class B felony of attempted robbery in the first degree 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 564.011, 558.011,  and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about 
September 9, 2015, in the County of Greene, State of Missouri, the defendant approached a Dodge pickup truck 
driven by Gary Haugen, the defendant shot Gary Haugen, and then the defendant entered the driver's side of the 
pickup truck, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of robbery in the first 
degree of Gary Haugen and was done for the purpose of committing such robbery in the first degree.



Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent offender and is 
punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment, specifically that of a class A felony, under 
Sections 558.016 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted 
of two or more felonies committed at different times. The felonies are as follows:

1.  On or about January 9, 1986, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 85CR1816"A" for events occurring on October 2, 1985..
2.  On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of theft in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1324C for events occurring on June 19, 1988.
3. On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of forgery in the 
District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1679A for events occurring on July 8, 1988.
4. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of burglary and three 
counts of the felony of theft in the District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9310CR40090 
for events occurring on July 29, 1993 (Count One - burglary & Count Two - theft), August 12, 1993 (Count 
Three - burglary & Count Four - theft), August 13, 1993 - Count Five - burglary & Count Six - theft).  
5. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9308CR00391 for events occurring on August 13, 
1993.
6. On or about May, 16, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, case number 94CR01473 for events occurring on August 6, 1993.
7. On or about June 2, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of kidnapping, one count of 
the felony of aggravated robbery, one count of the felony of attempted aggravated robbery, and one count of the 
felony of conspiracy to commit burglary in the District Court of Douglas County, Kansas, case number 1998-
CR-83 for events occurring on January 22, 1998.

COUNT IV
(Missouri Charge Code: 31010013.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 9, 2015, in the County of Greene, 
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of attempted robbery in the first degree charged in Count 
III, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing 
felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly 
weapon.

Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent offender in that he 
has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of two or more felonies committed at different 
times. The felonies are as follows:

1.  On or about January 9, 1986, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 85CR1816"A" for events occurring on October 2, 1985..
2.  On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of theft in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1324C for events occurring on June 19, 1988.
3. On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of forgery in the 
District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1679A for events occurring on July 8, 1988.



4. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of burglary and three 
counts of the felony of theft in the District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9310CR40090 
for events occurring on July 29, 1993 (Count One - burglary & Count Two - theft), August 12, 1993 (Count 
Three - burglary & Count Four - theft), August 13, 1993 - Count Five - burglary & Count Six - theft).  
5. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9308CR00391 for events occurring on August 13, 
1993.
6. On or about May, 16, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, case number 94CR01473 for events occurring on August 6, 1993.
7. On or about June 2, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of kidnapping, one count of 
the felony of aggravated robbery, one count of the felony of attempted aggravated robbery, and one count of the 
felony of conspiracy to commit burglary in the District Court of Douglas County, Kansas, case number 1998-
CR-83 for events occurring on January 22, 1998.

COUNT V
(Missouri Charge Code: 31189013.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 
violation of in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about September 9, 2015, in the 
County of Greene, State of Missouri, the defendant, knowingly shot a firearm at a motor vehicle, a Dodge pickup truck.

Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent offender and is punishable by 
sentence to an extended term of imprisonment, specifically that of a class A felony, under Sections 558.016 and 557.036, 
RSMo, in that he has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of two or more felonies committed at 
different times. The felonies are as follows:

1.  On or about January 9, 1986, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of theft in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 85CR1816"A" for events occurring on October 2, 1985..
2.  On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of theft in the District Court of Wyandotte 
County, Kansas, case number 88CR1324C for events occurring on June 19, 1988.
3. On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of forgery in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1679A for events occurring on July 8, 1988.
4. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of burglary and three counts of the 
felony of theft in the District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9310CR40090 for events occurring on 
July 29, 1993 (Count One - burglary & Count Two - theft), August 12, 1993 (Count Three - burglary & Count Four - 
theft), August 13, 1993 - Count Five - burglary & Count Six - theft).
5. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9308CR00391 for events occurring on August 13, 1993.
6. On or about May, 16, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Johnson County, Kansas, case number 94CR01473 for events occurring on August 6, 1993.
7. On or about June 2, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of kidnapping, the felony of aggravated 
robbery, the felony of attempted aggravated robbery, the felony of conspiracy to commit burglary in the District Court of 
Douglas County, Kansas, case number 1998-CR-83 for events occurring on January 22, 1998.

COUNT VI 
(Missouri Charge Code: 31010013.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 



violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 9, 2015, in the County of Greene, 
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged in Count V, all 
allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of 
unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent offender in that he 
has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of two or more felonies committed at different 
times. The felonies are as follows:

1.  On or about January 9, 1986, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 85CR1816"A" for events occurring on October 2, 1985..
2.  On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of theft in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1324C for events occurring on June 19, 1988.
3. On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of forgery in the 
District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1679A for events occurring on July 8, 1988.
4. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of burglary and three 
counts of the felony of theft in the District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9310CR40090 
for events occurring on July 29, 1993 (Count One - burglary & Count Two - theft), August 12, 1993 (Count 
Three - burglary & Count Four - theft), August 13, 1993 - Count Five - burglary & Count Six - theft).
5. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9308CR00391 for events occurring on August 13, 
1993.
6. On or about May, 16, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, case number 94CR01473 for events occurring on August 6, 1993.
7. On or about June 2, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of kidnapping, one count of 
the felony of aggravated robbery, one count of the felony of attempted aggravated robbery, and one count of the 
felony of conspiracy to commit burglary in the District Court of Douglas County, Kansas, case number 1998-
CR-83 for events occurring on January 22, 1998.

COUNT VII
(Missouri Charge Code: 27025001.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, committed the class D felony of resisting a stop, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 9, 2015, in the County of 
Greene, State of Missouri, Greene County Sheriff's Deputies, law enforcement officers, were attempting to 
make a lawful stop of  a vehicle being operated by the defendant, and the defendant knew or reasonably should 
have known that the officers were making a lawful stop, and, for the purpose of preventing the officers from 
effecting the stop, resisted the stop of defendant by fleeing from the officers and the defendant fled in such a 
manner that created a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to other persons in that the defendant 
made several lane violations, braked erratically, drove at speeds of up to 90 miles per hour and weaved in and 
out of traffic. 

Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent offender and is 
punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment, specifically that of a class C felony, under 



Sections 558.016 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted 
of two or more felonies committed at different times. The felonies are as follows:

1.  On or about January 9, 1986, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 85CR1816"A" for events occurring on October 2, 1985..
2.  On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of theft in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1324C for events occurring on June 19, 1988.
3. On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of forgery in the 
District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1679A for events occurring on July 8, 1988.
4. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of burglary and three 
counts of the felony of theft in the District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9310CR40090 
for events occurring on July 29, 1993 (Count One - burglary & Count Two - theft), August 12, 1993 (Count 
Three - burglary & Count Four - theft), August 13, 1993 - Count Five - burglary & Count Six - theft).  
5. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9308CR00391 for events occurring on August 13, 
1993.
6. On or about May, 16, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, case number 94CR01473 for events occurring on August 6, 1993.
7. On or about June 2, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of kidnapping, one count of 
the felony of aggravated robbery, one count of the felony of attempted aggravated robbery, and one count of the 
felony of conspiracy to commit burglary in the District Court of Douglas County, Kansas, case number 1998-
CR-83 for events occurring on January 22, 1998.

COUNT VIII 
(Missouri Charge Code: 48865001.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 577.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle 
accident, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about 
September 9, 2015, the defendant, while operating a motor vehicle on Highway 60, a highway, at or near 
Highway 174 in the County of Greene, State of Missouri, was a party to an accident that caused property 
damage in excess of one thousand dollars to a 2005 Dodge Ram 1500 truck possessed by Ronald Stanfield, and 
the defendant knew that such damage had occurred, and the defendant left the scene of the accident without 
stopping and giving sufficient information by which the defendant could be readily identified and located to 
such persons.

Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent offender and is 
punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment, specifically that of a class C felony, under 
Sections 558.016 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted 
of two or more felonies committed at different times. The felonies are as follows:

1.  On or about January 9, 1986, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 85CR1816"A" for events occurring on October 2, 1985..
2.  On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of theft in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1324C for events occurring on June 19, 1988.
3. On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of forgery in the 



District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1679A for events occurring on July 8, 1988.
4. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of burglary and three 
counts of the felony of theft in the District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9310CR40090 
for events occurring on July 29, 1993 (Count One - burglary & Count Two - theft), August 12, 1993 (Count 
Three - burglary & Count Four - theft), August 13, 1993 - Count Five - burglary & Count Six - theft).
5. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9308CR00391 for events occurring on August 13, 
1993.
6. On or about May, 16, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, case number 94CR01473 for events occurring on August 6, 1993.
7. On or about June 2, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of kidnapping, one count of 
the felony of aggravated robbery, one count of the felony of attempted aggravated robbery, and one count of the 
felony of conspiracy to commit burglary in the District Court of Douglas County, Kansas, case number 1998-
CR-83 for events occurring on January 22, 1998. 

COUNT IX 
(Missouri Charge Code: 31065012.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 
violation of 571.070, RSMo, committed the class C felony of unlawful possession of a firearm, punishable 
under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 9, 2015, in the County of Greene, 
State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a Taurus .357 Magnum revolver, a firearm, and the 
defendant was previously convicted of the felony of aggravated robbery in case number 1998-CR-83 in the 
District Court of Douglas County, Kansas.

Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo. Defendant is also a persistent offender and is 
punishable by sentence to an extended term of imprisonment, specifically that of a class B felony, under 
Sections 558.016 and 557.036, RSMo, in that he has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted 
of two or more felonies committed at different times. The felonies are as follows:

1.  On or about January 9, 1986, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of theft in the District 
Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 85CR1816"A" for events occurring on October 2, 1985..
2.  On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of theft in the District Court of 
Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1324C for events occurring on June 19, 1988.
3. On or about November 30, 1988, defendant pleaded guilty to two counts of the felony of forgery in the 
District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas, case number 88CR1679A for events occurring on July 8, 1988.
4. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of burglary and three 
counts of the felony of theft in the District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9310CR40090 
for events occurring on July 29, 1993 (Count One - burglary & Count Two - theft), August 12, 1993 (Count 
Three - burglary & Count Four - theft), August 13, 1993 - Count Five - burglary & Count Six - theft).  
5. On or about March 14, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Leavenworth County, Kansas, case number 9308CR00391 for events occurring on August 13, 
1993.
6. On or about May, 16, 1994, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of burglary and the felony of theft in the 
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, case number 94CR01473 for events occurring on August 6, 1993.
7. On or about June 2, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to three counts of the felony of kidnapping, one count of 



the felony of aggravated robbery, one count of the felony of attempted aggravated robbery, and one count of the 
felony of conspiracy to commit burglary in the District Court of Douglas County, Kansas, case number 1998-
CR-83 for events occurring on January 22, 1998.

DAN PATTERSON
Prosecuting Attorney of the County of
Greene, State of Missouri

___________________________ 
Dan Patterson
Prosecuting Attorney
Mo. Bar No. 41848

1010 Boonville Ave.
Springfield, MO 65802
(417) 868-4061
FAX (417) 868-4160

 Dan Patterson, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, states that the facts 
stated in the above information are true, according to his or her best information, knowledge and belief.

___________________________ 
Dan Patterson
Prosecuting Attorney
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